911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee January 16, 2020

Page 1 of 2

**DATE:** December 16, 2019

**TO:** 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee

**FROM:** Corey Solferino, Lieutenant Administrative Bureau R&D, Fleet Management

Telephone: (775) 321-4948, Email: CSolferino@washoecounty.us

**THROUGH:** Darin Balaam, Washoe County Sheriff

Telephone: (775) 328-3010, Email: DBalaam@washoecounty.us

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE REIMBURSEMENT of associated expenses with Axon

Fleet II Vehicle Install previously approved by E911 Board 5/19/2019

## **SUMMARY:**

On March 21, 2019 Washoe County Sheriff's Office submitted BCC agenda item #14 (Axon Fleet II In-vehicle camera installation) for consideration to the board for reimbursement. The project was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on March 12, 2019 and would entail a (5) year service contract with Axon Enterprise, Inc. covering (60) vehicles, hardware, network, and associated costs in the amount of \$678,190.30 not to exceed \$800,000 for the contract term. The FY 19/20 payment of \$292,270.30 was approved by the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee on May 16, 2019. That figure was slightly inflated to cover the costs of unforeseen equipment issues and docking stations amounting to \$39,000. The docking stations were later covered in capital improvement projects by Washoe County Equipment Services. Insufficient power supplies were provided by Panasonic to power the Fleet II systems through use of the CF-33 Toughbook platform. (60) New power supplies were ordered and installed in order to adequately supply power to the Mobile Data Terminal's for this project. These (60) power cords were invoiced from Lehr Automotive out of Sacramento California #SI29831 in the amount of \$6,984.22. As a result, FY 19/20 payment was reduced by approximately \$32,000. This proposal was crafted to seek reimbursement for a previously approved project reference invoice #S129831 to satisfy the requirements of Washoe County Purchasing.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, Secure and healthy Communities.

### **APPLICABLE NRS:**

NRS 244A.7645 provides approval of costs associated with maintenance, upgrade and replacement of equipment necessary for the operation of the enhanced telephone system.

## PREVIOUS ACTION & BACKGROUND

In 2017, the 79th Nevada Legislature passed Senate Bill 176 (SB 176), which requires uniformed peace officers employed by a law enforcement agency and who are in routine contact with the public to wear a BWC device effective July 1, 2018. Since passage, representatives of the Reno Police Department, Sparks Police Department, and the Washoe County Sheriff's Office have discussed a mutually agreed upon vendor to provide body worn cameras. This will ensure equipment interoperability between all law enforcement agencies and smooth prosecution of criminal cases by the Reno City Attorney's Office, Sparks City Attorney's Office and the Washoe County District Attorney's Office.

The Washoe County Sheriff's Office successfully deployed a BWC program on Monday June 11, 2018, three weeks ahead of the State of Nevada statutory mandate in accordance with law. These BWC's have been a welcomed tool to the law enforcement professional documenting incidents in the field as they rapidly unfold.

# January 16, 2020 E911 Committee Meeting

911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee January 16, 2020 Page 2 of 2

The State of Nevada has significantly greater volume purchasing discounts than those that may be offered to Washoe County. Pursuant to NRS 332.195 Joinder or mutual use of contracts by governmental entities, Washoe County may join or use the contracts of local governments located within or outside this State with the authorization of the contracting vendor. Axon Enterprise, Inc., is a current vendor under the State of Nevada award; the vendor has been notified and agrees to provide Axon Fleet II in-car video cameras and related equipment to Washoe County in accordance with the pricing agreement of the State of Nevada. The estimated expenditures are \$678,190.30 not to exceed \$800,000 per the 5-year contract term. This project was completed July 2019 and all (60) units are now deployed and operational in the field.

### **FISCAL IMPACT**

This project was previously approved and has reduced FY19/20 Year (1) Payment by approximately \$32,000. Washoe County is only seeking reimbursement for the (60) power supplies units totaling \$6,984.22.

#### RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the E911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee approve the Washoe County Sheriff's Office Reimbursement in the amount of \$6,984.22. The matter was pre-approved by the Board of Commissioners for Washoe County in the BCC agenda item #14 on March 12, 2019, and by this advisory committee on May 16, 2019.

### **POSSIBLE MOTION**

Motion to approve funding for reimbursement in the amount of \$6,984.22 to complete payments for FY 19/20 Year (1) Axon Fleet II in-vehicle camera system project.

## January 16, 2020 E911 Committee Meeting



4707 Northgate Blvd Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone: 916-646-6626 Fax: 916-646-6656

Bill

Washoe County Comptroller 103904 To: 1001 E 9th Street Building D200 Reno, NV 89512

USA

Ship Via Ship from Warehouse UPS

5/16/2019 Ship Date

Tracking No

Location Lehr - Sacramento

Sell-to Contact:

INVOICE

Page: 1 Invoice Number: SI29831 5/31/2019 Invoice Date: Due Date 6/30/2019 Terms Net 30

Payment Method:

Ship

To: **Washoe County Equipment Services** 

> Mary Clauson 3101 Longley Lane Reno, NV 89502

USA

Customer ID 69585 P.O. Number CSOLFERINO@WASHOECOU Blanket PO: 7500003830 EXP 6/30/20 Order No. SO29641 SalesPerson Steve Adair

Phone No. 916-267-5547

Item No.	Description	Category	Ord.	Ship	B/O Unit Price	Total Price
LPS-103	POWER SUPPLY EM 120W	HAVIS	43	43	143.82	6,184.22
F	Next Day Air shipping	OTHER	1	1	800.00	800.00

Please Remit Payment To: 4707 Northgate Blvd. Sacramento, CA 95834 Direct Questions to: AR@lehrauto.com Amount Subject to Sales Tax USD 0 Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 6,984.22

Subtotal: 6,984.22 Total Sales Tax: 0.00 **Total USD:** 6,984.22